These corporate social governance targets were made part of 

the memorandums of understanding between the Ministry of Steel and the 

public sector undertakings, which are not publicly available. For the year 

2007-2008, a total budget of around Rs. 230,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 

Thirty Crores) had been allocated by 11 public sector undertakings for 

corporate social governance activities and 8 public sector units actually spend 

their entire allocated funds for that year, with some companies even bettering 

their original targets
80

.